

# No. 19-3956 & 20-2427

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**OUSMAN DARBOE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, United States Attorney General,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Review of a Final Decision  
of the Board of Immigration Appeals, No. A 201 119 754*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER OUSMAN DARBOE**

---

Suchita Mathur  
Zoe P. Levine  
Sophia E. Gurulé  
Ryan Brewer  
THE BRONX DEFENDERS  
360 E. 161st Street  
Bronx, NY 10451  
(718) 838-7808  
zoel@bronxdefenders.org

Nathan Yaffe  
LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW BRAY  
119 West 23rd Street, Suite 900  
New York, NY 10011  
(929) 256-5908  
nathan.yaffe@protonmail.ch

Alina Das  
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES  
NYU Immigrant Rights Clinic  
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Fl.  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6467  
alina.das@nyu.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION & VENUE** ..... 3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 3

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 5

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 7

**I. Factual Background** ..... 7

**II. Proceedings Below** ..... 15

        A. Immigration Judge Decision ..... 17

        B. Board of Immigration Appeals Decision..... 18

        C. Motion to Reopen and BIA Decision..... 19

        D. Proceedings in This Court ..... 20

**ARGUMENT** ..... 21

**I. The BIA’s Conclusion that Mr. Darboe Required a Waiver of Inadmissibility, Despite His Pardon, Was Legal Error.** ..... 21

        A. The BIA ignored more than a century of precedent establishing that pardons overcome conviction-based inadmissibility. .... 21

        B. The BIA’s unexplained, unacknowledged departure from its settled course of adjudication renders its decision arbitrary and capricious. . 33

**II. As Petitioner No Longer Requires a Waiver of Inadmissibility, Remand is Required for an Entirely New Analysis of His Adjustment Application.** ..... 34

        A. The standard for exercising discretion in an application for adjustment of status is materially distinct from the standard for § 212(h) waivers ..... 34

        B. Remand is required because the agency never applied the correct adjustment standard to Petitioner’s case..... 37

        C. Petitioner merits an exercise of discretion under the standard for adjustment applications. .... 39

<b>III. The Agency Committed Reversible Error in Denying the § 212(h) Waiver.</b>	42
A. Should this Court determine that Mr. Darboe remains inadmissible despite the pardon, remand is required for a new analysis of the lowered hardship standard.	42
B. The IJ and BIA overlooked and mischaracterized record evidence regarding hardship to Petitioner’s qualifying relatives.	44
C. The findings underlying the agency’s discretionary analysis are rife with errors, requiring remand.	49
1. The Agency inflated Petitioner’s criminal history through factual and legal errors.	49
2. The adverse credibility finding relied on repeated mischaracterizations of testimony.	54
3. The Agency erred in relying on a credibility finding to deny the § 212(h) waiver.	63
4. The Agency ignored positive equities relevant to the discretionary analysis.	66
<b>IV. The BIA’s Refusal to Reopen Proceedings for Voluntary Departure was Error.</b>	70
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	73
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aguilera-Montero v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Ahmed v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>Alam v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006).....	69
<i>Alom v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 2018).....	68
<i>Avila-Ramirez v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Canales-Lopez v. I.N.S.</i> , 76 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1996).....	65
<i>Cao He Lin v Dept. of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Chen v. Bureau of Citizenship &amp; Immig. Servs.</i> , 470 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2006).....	69
<i>Dung Quol Tran v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 545 F. App'x 879 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	23, 24, 41, 43
<i>Farragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	29

*Friedman v. Rehal*,  
618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 52

*Gonzales Bordonave v. Holder*,  
432 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 39, 69

*Gurung v. Barr*,  
929 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir. 2019)..... Passim

*Hong Fei Gao v. Sessions*,  
891 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 61

*Huang v. I.N.S.*,  
436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 65

*I.N.S. v. Yueh-Shaio Yang*,  
519 U.S. 26 (1996)..... 33

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 24

*Iza-Pullataxig v. Sessions*,  
700 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 69

*James v. Mukasey*,  
522 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 53

*Jorge-Tzoc v. Gonzales*,  
435 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 66, 69

*Knote v. United States*,  
95 U.S. 149 (1877)..... 24

*Kone v. Holder*,  
596 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 55, 61

*Li v. Mukasey*,  
529 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 63

*Lin v. Gonzales*,  
445 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 57

*Lin v. Mukasey*,  
553 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 29

*Matter of Arai*,  
13 I&N Dec. 494 (BIA 1970).....35, 39, 40, 42

*Matter of Arguelles-Campos*,  
22 I&N Dec. 811 (BIA 1999)..... 72

*Matter of Arreguin*,  
21 I&N Dec. 38 (BIA 1995) ..... 52, 53

*Matter of B*,  
7 I&N Dec. 166 (BIA 1956) ..... 43

*Matter of C-A-S-D*,  
27 I&N Dec. 692 (BIA 2019)..... 36

*Matter of C-V-T*,  
22 I&N Dec. 7 (BIA 1998) ..... 36

*Matter of Devison-Charles*,  
22 I&N. Dec. 1362 (2001) ..... 50

*Matter of E-V*,  
5 I&N Dec. 194 (BIA 1953) ..... 26

*Matter of F-[S]-N*,  
28 I&N Dec. 1 (BIA 2020) ..... 64

*Matter of Gamboa*,  
14 I&N Dec. 244 (BIA 1972)..... 72

*Matter of H*,  
6 I&N Dec. 90 (BIA 1954) .....27, 31, 32

*Matter of H*,  
7 I&N Dec. 249 (BIA 1956) ..... 41, 71

*Matter of Jean*,  
23 I&N Dec. 373 (A.G. 2002)..... 36

*Matter of K*,  
9 I&N Dec. 121 (BIA 1960) ..... 26

*Matter of Lindner*,  
15 I&N Dec. 170 (BIA 1975)..... 28

*Matter of Marin*,  
16 I&N Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)..... 36, 37

*Matter of Mendez-Morales*,  
21 I&N Dec. 296 (BIA 1996)..... Passim

*Matter of Monreal*,  
23 I&N 56 (BIA 2001)..... Passim

*Matter of Rivens*,  
25 I&N Dec. 623 (BIA 2011)..... 34

*Matter of S*,  
7 I&N Dec. 370 (BIA 1956) ..... 41

*Matter of Sotelo-Sotelo*,  
23 I&N Dec. 201 (BIA 2001)..... 40, 53

*Matter of Suh*,  
23 I&N Dec. 626 (BIA 2003)..... 30, 31

*Matter of Winter*,  
12 I&N Dec. 638 (BIA 1968)..... 27

*Matter of Y-I-M*,  
27 I&N Dec. 724 (BIA 2019)..... 61

*Mendez v. Holder*,  
566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009)..... Passim

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 29

*Missouri v. Frye*,  
566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... 59

*Montesquieu v. Holder*,  
536 F. App'x 145 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 31, 32

*Morissette v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 25

*Norani v. Gonzales*,  
451 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 70

*North Carolina v. Alford*,  
400 U.S. 25 (1970)..... 59

*Padmore v. Holder*,  
609 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 52

*Pavlova v. I.N.S.*,  
441 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 58

*Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales*,  
489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 30

*People v. Francis*,  
30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018) ..... 50

*Perkins v. U.S. ex rel. Malesevic*,  
99 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1938)..... 26, 31

*Rai v. Barr*,  
810 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 54

*Sang Goo Park v. Attorney Gen.*,  
846 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 33

*Schwartz v. Bd. Of Bar Examiners*,  
353 U.S. 232 (1957)..... 53

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 39



*Shi Liang Lin v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 62

*Singh v. Mukasey*,  
553 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 59

*Singh v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
461 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 70

*Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.*,  
543 U. S. 481 (2005)..... 24

*Suzhen Meng v. Holder*,  
770 F.3d 1071 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 3

*Thompson v. Barr*,  
959 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*Tobar-Bautista v. Sessions*,  
710 F. App’x 506 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 49, 69

*Vasconcelos v. Lynch*,  
841 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 56

*Xiu Xia Lin v. Mukasey*,  
534 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 3, 65

*Yanqin Weng v. Holder*,  
562 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Yi Long Yang v. Gonzalez*,  
478 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4

*Yu Sheng Zhang v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
362 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 39, 72

*Zhi Wei Pang v. Bureau of Citizenship and Immig. Servs.*,  
448 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 58

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(7) ..... 71

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) ..... 4, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1227..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(vi)..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(2)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) ..... 35

Act of Sept. 3, 1954, P.L. 83-770, § 4, 68 Stat. 1145..... 28

Act of Sept. 26, 1961, P.L. No. 87-301, § 13, 75 Stat. 650..... 28

Immigrant Act of 1882, P.L. 47-376, 22 Stat. 214, § 4 (Aug. 3, 1882)..... 22

Immigration Act of 1917, P.L. 64-301; 39 Stat. 874, 889 (Feb. 5, 1917)..... 26

Narcotic Control Act of 1956, P.L. 84-728, § 301, 70 Stat. 567, 575 ..... 28

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iv) ..... 40

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1) ..... 70

8 C.F.R. § 1212.7(d) ..... 17, 36

22 C.F.R. § 40.21(a)(5) ..... 29, 30

56 Fed. Reg. 30422-01 (July 2, 1991) ..... 29, 30

64 Fed. Reg 197, 55417 (Oct. 13, 1999)..... 30

**Other Authorities**

9 FAM 302.3-2(B)(3)(h)(1)..... 30

*Bargained Justice: Plea-Bargaining’s Innocence Problem and the Brady Safety-Valve*, 2012 Utah L. Rev. 51 (2012) ..... 59

COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, S. REP. NO. 1997 (S. 3760) (1955)..... 28

*Deporting the Pardoned*,  
46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 355 (2012)..... 22, 23

*Does a Pardon Blot Out Guilt?*,  
28 Harv. L. Rev. 647 (1915) ..... 24

*How the Pretrial Process Contributes to Wrongful Conviction*,  
42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1123..... 59

Immigrant Act,  
18 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 239, 239-240 (U.S.A.G.), 1885 WL 2817 ..... 22, 24

Immig. & Naturalization Serv., Interpretation Letter 316.1,  
2001 WL 1333876 (D.O.J. Oct. 1, 2001) ..... 71

*Signaling and Plea Bargaining’s Innocence Problem*,  
66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 73 (2009) ..... 59
